

- 1 8UP1F2-3
- 2 By Representative Hall
- 3 RFD: Ways and Means General Fund
- 4 First Read: 17-May-23
- 5 2023 Regular Session

## HB486 Enrolled



1 Enrolled, An Act, 2 3 4 Relating to the Alabama Women's Tribute Statue 5 Commission; to add Section 41-9-338.4, Code of Alabama 1975, 6 to exempt the commission from the public works competitive bid 7 laws. 8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: 9 Section 1. Section 41-9-338.4 is added to the Code of Alabama 1975, to read as follows: 10 11 \$41-9-338.4 (a) The Alabama Women's Tribute Statue Commission is 12 13 exempt from Chapter 2 of Title 39 for the purpose of procuring 14 any contract to commission the creation and placement of 15 statues or any works directly related to statues of Rosa Parks and Helen Keller on the grounds of the Capitol by artists or 16 17 other individuals possessing a high degree of professional 18 skill where the personality of the individual plays a decisive 19 part. 20 (b) The Finance Director shall approve any contract 21 pursuant to subsection (a) prior to any expenditure of funds. 22 Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first 23 day of the third month following its passage and approval by 24 the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.



## HB486 Enrolled

25 26 27 28 29 30 31			
32		Speaker of the House of Re	presentatives
33 34			
34 35			
36			
37		President and Presiding Offic	er of the Senate
38		-	
39			
40		House of Representa	atives
41			
42 43		I hereby certify that the withi	
43 44	was pas	sed by the House 25-May-23, as	amended.
45		John	Treadwell
46		Cler	
47			
48			
49			
50			
51			
52			
53 54	Senate	06-Jun-23	Passed
54	Senare	00-0011-23	rasseu